508037187 07/28/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8084338

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MCKESSON PHARMACY SYSTEMS LLC	08/22/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MCKESSON CANADA CORPORATION/LA CORPORATION MCKESSON CANADA
Street Address:	4705 DOBRIN STREET
City:	SAINT-LAUREN
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	PQ H4R 2P7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D806261

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7044441000

Email: patent-mail@alston.com
Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: VANTAGE SOUTH END, 1120 SOUTH TRYON ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28203-6818

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	050704/477584
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA RONE
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Rone/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2023

Total Attachments: 4

 $source = 477584 - Patent_Assignment \# page 1.tif$

source=477584-Patent Assignment#page2.tif

 $source = 477584 - Patent_Assignment \# page 3.tif$

source=477584-Patent_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 508037187 REEL: 064421 FRAME: 0540

Patent Assignment Agreement

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is dated as of August 22, 2022, by and between MCKESSON PHARMACY SYSTEMS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and MCKESSON CANADA CORPORATION/LA CORPORATION MCKESSON CANADA, an unlimited liability company incorporated in Nova Scotia with registered number 3235682 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, on the date hereof, Assignor and Assignee are entering into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement (the "<u>Purchase and Sale Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of its right, title and interest in, to and under the national and multinational statutory invention registrations, patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and the inventions claimed therein (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>" and each an "<u>Assigned Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Purchase and Sale Agreement, Assignor desires to assign the Assigned Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers unto Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patents and all letters patents and patent applications presently pending or filed hereafter in any jurisdiction in all countries of the world (including all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part), extensions, foreign counterparts, reissues, renewals and re-examinations, in each case that claims priority or is entitled to claim priority, directly or indirectly, to any Assigned Patent, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Assigned Patents are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all rights to sue for infringement, including past infringement if any, of any Assigned Patent or patent based upon or corresponding to the Assigned Patents and all rights to recover and retain damages, costs and attorneys' fees for any such past, present, or future infringement on any Assigned Patent.
- 2. <u>NO WARRANTIES</u>. THE ASSIGNED PATENTS ARE BEING ASSIGNED AND TRANSFERRED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS WITHOUT REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING WITH RESPECT TO OWNERSHIP, VALIDITY, ENFORCEABILITY OR NON-INFRINGEMENT OF ANY THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

PATENT REEL: 064421 FRAME: 0541

Execution Version

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware, without reference to any conflicts of laws principles.

[Signatures Appear on the Following Page]

PATENT REEL: 064421 FRAME: 0542 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

MCKESSON PHARMACY SYSTEMS LLC

By: McKesson Corporation

Its: Sole Member

Docusigned by:

Usingide Falaki

Name: Akinjide Falaki

Title: Senior Vice President and Treasurer

ASSIGNEE:

MCKESSON CANADA CORPORATION/LA CORPORATION MCKESSON CANADA

Docusigned by:

LON'S EANUAN

Ву:

Name: Loris Zancan

Title: President and Director

By: \(\begin{array}{c} \cdot \cdot

Name: Jennifer Zerczy

Title: Vice President and Secretary

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 064421 FRAME: 0543

Schedule A

Patents

12/26/2017	29/559,778 3/31/2016 D 806,261 12/26/2017	3/31/2016	29/559,778	Granted	Medication Packaging Preparation Device	US	MCKP-1286US
4/7/2017	169907	8/10/2016	169907	Granted	Medication Packaging Preparation Device	Canada	MCKP-1286CA
6/7/2017	422105	9/27/2016	422105	Granted	Medication Packaging Preparation Device	New Zealand	MCKP-1286NZ
12/09/2016	001453104- 0001	9/29/2016	001453104- 0001	Granted	Medication Packaging Preparation Device	European Union	MCKP-1286EU
12/14/2016		9/27/2016 201615417	201615417	Granted	Medication Packaging Preparation Device	Australia	MCKP-1286AU

PATENT REEL: 064421 FRAME: 0544

RECORDED: 07/28/2023